
Fw: Proposed 91 Bed Mental Health Facility by Vizion Health , LLC.
Debbie Arnold to: Ramona Hedges 12/07/2015 04:16 PM
Sent by: Jennifer Caffee

Debbie Arnold
Supervisor, 5th District
San Luis Obispo County
(805) 781-4339
----- Forwarded by Jennifer Caffee/BOS/COSLO on 12/07/2015 04:16 PM -----
From: Marie Roth <mariealise@outlook.com>
To: "hphipps@co.slo.ca.us" <hphipps@co.slo.ca.us>, "fmecham@co.slo.ca.us"

<fmecham@co.slo.ca.us>, "bgibson@co.slo.ca.us" <bgibson@co.slo.ca.us>, "ahill@co.slo.ca.us"
<ahill@co.slo.ca.us>, "lcompton@co.slo.ca.us" <lcompton@co.slo.ca.us>, "darnold@co.slo.ca.us"
<darnold@co.slo.ca.us>, "vshelby@co.slo.ca.us" <vshelby@co.slo.ca.us>,
"cmckee@co.slo.ca.us" <cmckee@co.slo.ca.us>, "hmiller@co.slo.ca.us" <hmiller@co.slo.ca.us>,
"jbrennan@co.slo.ca.us" <jbrennan@co.slo.ca.us>, "jcaffee@co.slo.ca.us"
<jcaffee@co.slo.ca.us>, "shredder@newtimesslo.com" <shredder@newtimesslo.com>,
"tstrickland@thetribunenews.com" <tstrickland@thetribunenews.com>, Scott Brennan
<scott@accesspublishing.com>, Tom O'Malley <tomomalley@charter.net>,
"editor@atascaderonews.com" <editor@atascaderonews.com>,
"scott@pasoroblesdailynews.com" <scott@pasoroblesdailynews.com>

Date: 12/07/2015 11:45 AM
Subject: Proposed 91 Bed Mental Health Facility by Vizion Health , LLC.

Greetings planners and officials of SLO County ,

Regarding the proposed 91 bed acute care mental health facility proposed for the
community of Templeton; I am in opposition to this particular project and I will do my
best within three minutes to illustrate why. My understanding of this subject comes
from my own experience, talking with members of the medical & mental health care
community as well as attending the Family Orientation Class conducted by Transitions
Mental Health Association.

When my daughter was 18, she had a situation where the mobile crisis unit had to take
her from Templeton to SLO County Mental Health . Once processed at the facility
located at  the old General Hospital I was informed that because she was insured she
would have to go to a private provider. Of course it is no secret that there are none
available in SLO County: Bakersfield or Ventura were the closest choices . Imagine my
anxiety level.

Consider, even if 6 to 7, private pay, in-county patients (about 400 per year) are to be
transported to this proposed facility in Templeton on any given weekend… .then who will
be occupying those other 84 beds per week? And remember this is a psych treatment
facility doing nothing for drug, alcohol, medi-cal, homeless or outpatient services for
members of our own community. It is my limited understanding that the majority of
5150/5250’s, happening mostly on the weekends, are transient or college aged
students with an underlying drug or alcohol problem. This facility will do nothing to help
them. Our County Mental Health triage center will not be able to send most of their
patients to this proposed facility.



Side note- SLO County has a grave shortage of psychiatrists , there are close to none in
Templeton.

There is the potential for 3200 people from outside SLO county to be coming to the little
town of Templeton for psychiatric treatment . School aged children (1800 of the 3200
total ) from outside the county will require Templeton School District provide the
educational needs for these kids !? It can’t even provide bus service for its current
students! How in the world will they be able to meet these requirements without placing
a burden upon the students and families who already pay taxesthat barely support
THEIR OWN community?

“We know in working with these children and their family members (that) it’s very

difficult for families to travel to have to go see them, or figure out how to keep

their continued care with their primary care physician here ,” said Jill

Bolster-White, executive director of the nonprofit Transitions Mental Health

Association in San Luis Obispo.
http://www.sanluisobispo.com/news/local/investigations/article39097128.html Speaking on
sending children outside out county to other facilities such as Bakersfield or Ventura .

Let’s look at this in reverse– It is a burden to make families have to travel long
distances while dealing with these types of situations . Why would we make families
travel to Templeton from Salinas, Bakersfield, Santa Barbara ,Ventura and possibly
beyond? If I would have had to travel to Bakersfield or Ventura it would have been a
financial & mental disaster for me & my family. I agree that it is best to keep patients
near their place of origin. We need to take care of our own people in our own
community!

Additionally, SLO Sheriff states this will cause the need for additional law enforcement
and staffing… .again more burden to the community of Templeton in the form of
taxpayer $$ as well as the compromised security of their community .

SLO County representatives as well as residents, I challenge you to meet the needs of
our own community members!
**Support the efforts of Transitions Mental Health in their endeavor to open a care
facility in SLO where resources abound.
**Why is General Hospital not considered as a place for this type of facility ? If your
answer is that it’s isn’t profitable… .then let’s take another look at what is being
proposed in Templeton, how will that be any more profitable? It won’t, but that isn’t the
point. The owner of this property is seemly becoming more desperate as time goes on
to put anything on that property even if it compromises the residential community that
surrounds it. It’s better suited for an ice skating rink than a psych facility !

This proposal makes zero sense for small community of Templeton ; I urge this
commission to deny the project of a Mental Health Facility operated by Vizion health
LLC in Templeton, in its entirety.

3 minutes are up....but there's more!

*Vizion Health LLC does not have the experience necessary to operate this facility . This
statement in the Tribune from property owners , Harvey and Melanie Billig, is truly
ridiculous. “Mark’s approach is not like the biggies in the country but a very local approach,” Melanie



Billig said. “Harvey and I don’t want a larger corporation — not cookie-cutter like everything else in the
country but something that fits the need for SLO County. We tried to find an operator who cares about
something like that.”  Vizion Health, first incorporated in 2011 in Louisiana, where Schneider lives, doesn’t

have any clients yet, Schneider confirmed."

How in the heck can they make a statement like this if Vizion Health has NO
CLIENTS??? Since 2011 no less!? And just because they have "tried " to find a
corporation that cares about our community does not mean they "have " found it. And
finally how does this exactly "fit the needs for SLO County"?

Read more here:
http://www.sanluisobispo.com/news/local/article39719004.html#storylink=cpy

*This facility will do NOTHING to help solve the problem of the shortage of Mental
Health Care Professionals in our county.
*This type of facility is unprecedented & untested anywhere in the country.
*Proposed to be a non-secure facility meaning patients can come and go at will ? How
is that possible when dealing the psychiatric patients?
*With the imposition of Affordable Health Care Act I propose that SLO County consider
making changes to the current County Mental Health Administration to be able to
accept AHC insurance since all Americans are now mandated to have coverage
according to the law. Would the AHC in essence force the change in the county system
due to every American having health care? Let's ask that question.
And finally this does nothing to help our Military Veterans of which there are over
28,000 residing in SLO county.

Again, I ask you to consider helping the needs of our local residents before we invite
over 3200 outside residents to SLO County for acute psychiatric treatment .

Respectfully submitted,

Marie Roth, Templeton CA



F�� ������� �	 (response #2966)
Board of Supervisors 
�� 
��_Legislative Assistants 12/08/2015 07:47 AM
Sent by: Juliane Hendricks
Cc: Ramona Hedges, Holly Phipps

Forwarding this on to everyone as it is with regards to the 90 bed facility in Templeton

Thank you

Juliane D Hendricks
----- Forwarded by Juliane Hendricks /BOS/COSLO on 12/08/2015 07:46 AM -----
From: "Internet Webmaster" <webmaster@co.slo.ca.us>
To: "BoardOfSups@co.slo.ca.us" <BoardOfSups@co.slo.ca.us>,
Date: 12/07/2015 02:52 PM
Subject: Contact Us (response #2966)

Contact Us (response #2966)

Survey Information

Site:County of SLO
Page Title:Contact Us
URL:http://www.slocounty.ca.gov/bos/BOSContactUs.htm
Submission Time/Date:12/7/2015 2:52:08 PM

Survey Response

Name:
Berit "Bimmer" Udsen

Telephone Number:
805-440-2247

Email address:
bimmer@castorocellars.com

Comments or questions (8,192 characters max):
December 7, 2015

To SLO County Board of Supervisors,

I’m writing this letter in opposition to the proposed 91-bed psychiatric
treatment facility in Templeton.

I think everyone in this county agrees to the fact that we need more
psychiatric care in this county but the proposed facility in Templeton is too
large and located in the wrong place and would hve too great of an impact on
Templeton.

Templeton is a small rural community not equipped to oversee a facility of
this magnitude. This location was chosen solely based on the applicant’s
ownership of property at this location. Even though a care facility is needed
the sole purpose of this project is for the financial gain of the applicants
and not based on the need of the county.



A facility of this size would have a major impact on Templeton and would
increase traffic on an already busy thoroughfare. Residences surround the
facility and the additional traffic would greatly impact the road , which is
already clogged around commuting times. This will also add further demands on
the County Sherriff and the Templeton School District .

This facility greatly exceeds the needs of the county and would bring in the
majority of its patients from other counties. Not to mention that the majority
of residents in our county live to the south of the grade . San Luis Obispo
would offer a location in the center of the county. It is argued that it’s a
burden for county residents to have to go out of the area for treatment . We
would create the same scenario for people from out of the area . Ideally we
should plan for each community having the ability to take care of it’s own .

I am also very concerned about the choice of Vizion Health LLC to run the
facility. This is a shell company. They have no patients currently and have no
experience to show for themselves. For a lack of better words, ”this seems
very fishy!”.

Also, TAAG voted 7-0 against the project. Shouldn’t we listen to the local
voice?

I urge you to weigh in against this project.

Sincerely,

Berit “Bimmer” Udsen

Owner, Castoro Cellars

787 Cobble Creek Way
Templeton, CA 93465

bimmer@castorocellars.com

805-440-2247



Dear SLO County Planning Dept,

I will not rant and list all our reasons, but I want you to know my wife and I both live in
Templeton and will be unable to attend the SLO County Planning Commission meeting
Thursday Dec. 10 regarding the proposed Templeton Mental Health Hospital. SLO County
NEEDS this facility. We both strongly urge you to vote YES IN FAVOR of this project. The
NIMBY’s are very vocal. We feel these Nimby’s are way overreacting to possible problems.
There is a stigma regarding mental illness that must be ended.

Thank You.

Respectfully,

Kevin and Linda Brehm
615 Dolores Lane
Templeton





 

October 19, 2015 

 

SLO County Planning Commission 

976 Osos St, Room 200 

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 

 

Re: Templeton mental health care facility, 1155 Las Tablas Rd, Templeton 

 

Chair Topping, Honorable Commissioners: 

 

 

We are blessed to have raised three wonderful children, all now grown, happy and 

contributing members of society. 

 

Fifteen years ago however we found ourselves in crisis.  Our daughter was 

diagnosed with severe depression with psychotic overtones.  Her lifelong 

pediatrician, her psychiatrist, her school team and her family agreed that she 

needed residential care for her own safety. 

 We made the tragically wrong assumption that we’d find help close by; that our daughter would have a chance to regain mental health near to her family; that we’d 
be able to maintain at a least modified work schedule; that our youngest child would have some consistency in home life. That’s when we learned that no local options for 
care exist. 

 

In wealthy, compassionate San Luis Obispo County we were completely lost. 

 

Fortunately for our daughter we found the path to mental health at St. Mary’s 
Hospital at UC San Francisco.  

 There we left our child in a secure facility with superb doctors and therapists….and 
made the 250 mile trip back to SLO to care for our youngest. 

 

On three separate crisis-induced hospital stays over the next 2 years we’d make the 
twice a week trip from SLO to San Francisco to stand with our daughter and 

coordinate her treatment. 

 

Fortunately we had the (stretched) resources, the understanding bosses, and the 

supportive SLO and SF friends that made our daughter’s out-of-town treatment 

possible. 

 

We hope that few families will ever know the intolerable burden of seeking local 

services for their loved one and finding nothing. 

 



The proposed Templeton psychiatric facility is a critical part of our county’s medical 
infrastructure for all of our families.  Authorize it now. 

 

Sandi Sigurdson 

Steve McGrath 

665 Buchon St. 

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 
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Dear Ms. Hedges,

Could you please send a copy of this email to each of the five Planning
Commissioners?

Thank you,

Patricia and Bruce Everett

******************************************************************************
******************************

Dear Commissioners,

Everybody agrees that SLO county is in need of a psychiatric hospital .
However, a 91 bed facility is too large for the small community of Templeton .
Twin Cities Hospital has 122 beds and is a general services hospital that
supports the needs of north county residents. How many north county residents
would use the proposed psychiatric facility? 15? Where would 91 patients come
from? All over the state? From adjoining states? It's clear the profit
incentive, not the needs of the community, is driving this effort.

We ask that if this project is to be approved for the proposed site , it be
scaled down to an appropriate size to serve the needs of SLO county only . If
the applicant must build a 91bed facility, encourage them to seek out a more
centrally located property in a much larger community , and one that supports
it. As you probably are well aware, Templeton has voted against it. Please
don't force this massive project on our small community .

Sincerely,

Patricia and Bruce Everett
Templeton

Sent from my iPad



















































































Planning Commission Contact Form (response
#369)
Survey Information

Planning Commission Contact Form (response #369)
Internet Webmaster
to:
planningcommission@co.slo.ca.us
12/08/2015 03:43 PM
Hide Details
From: "Internet Webmaster" <webmaster@co.slo.ca.us>
To: "planningcommission@co.slo.ca.us"
<planningcommission@co.slo.ca.us>

Site: County of SLO
Page Title: Planning Commission Contact Form

URL: http://www.slocounty.ca.gov/planning/staff/PCForm.htm
Submission
Time/Date: 12/8/2015 3:42:59 PM

Page 1 of 6Planning Commission Contact Form (response #369)

12/8/2015file:///C:/Users/rhedges/AppData/Local/Temp/notesC7A056/~we...



Survey Response
Name Chris Weygandt Alba
Contact Information
(Phone Number,
Email, etc.)

enchantedoak@sbcglobal.net

To: San Luis Obispo County
Planning Commission Re:
Approval of proposed private
psychiatric facility in Templeton
From: Chris Weygandt Alba,
Templeton CA: Dear Planning
Commission, Don’t be misled by
an isolated enclave of self-
serving homeowners without a
shred of medical experience in
brain disorders, who imagine a
“ludicrous” private psychiatric
facility in Templeton will
discharge some psychotic “out-
of-towners” lurking madly in their
landscaped yards. In fact, a
compassionate community in the
North County wholeheartedly
desires local access to private
psychiatric acute care. In
churches, neighborhood forums,
and respectful dialogues, we
have scores of knowledgeable
people, experienced in
psychiatric crisis, speaking out
on behalf of suffering neighbors –
actively SUPPORTING a private-
patient psychiatric facility on Las
Tablas Road. Who speaks for
our community? For multitudes
who don’t speak or can’t speak
and aren’t heard at all? Not those
vocal few homeowners near Las

Page 2 of 6Planning Commission Contact Form (response #369)
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Question or

Tablas Road – with no medical
education in mental illness, no
experience in psychiatric crisis –
only ignorant fear of their self-
styled “ludicrous” scenarios. Let’s
ask our greatest resource and
largest population—our
burgeoning generations of
elders—and the Baby Boomer
seniors who are parenting their
parents as well as their children
and frequently their
grandchildren too. Too bad so
many elders can’t speak for
themselves—because America’s
soaring rate of crippling dementia
is stripping their brains of
language while it shreds their
dignity. Who speaks for loved
ones dying the slow agony of
Alzheimer’s—the most rampant
brain disease in America?
Citizens of Templeton itself are
crying for help, a safe room in a
trained facility—but no room is
available for them, because only
ONE facility exists in the North
County and it suffers a shortage
of beds. Then please pass the
mike to thousands of senior
citizens in SLO County with
clinical depression, the American
epidemic of suicidal Baby
Boomers—oh, except they too
can’t speak, because they’re
paralyzed by despair or planning
their suicides. Let me speak,
then, for eight dead friends in my
little sphere, with gifted brains
afflicted recently by fatal illness in

Page 3 of 6Planning Commission Contact Form (response #369)
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Comment happy SLO County. Contributing
citizens of our community, their
medical insurance was useless in
this county offering no private,
inpatient treatment—and so,
eight good neighbors suffered
unspeakable deaths: They fell
upon railroad tracks and off cliffs,
and choked on vomit in bed, or
lost everything and overdosed, or
hung themselves at home, for
loved ones to find—and for their
children to do likewise in teenage
misery. My extended family is a
lifelong contributing part of this
community. We’ve built schools,
churches, libraries, homes,
orchards, and industries. We’ve
worked in dirt, grease, blood, and
asbestos, providing meeting
halls, classrooms, volunteer
labor, almonds, meat, heat, and
cool air—and died without
medical treatment for brain
disease. My parents were Paso
Robles Bearcats for life. They
helped build a school, a
neighborhood, and a playground
for the community. My father
crawled through fiberglass and
asbestos in this county, giving
people comfortable air-
conditioning until cancer killed his
brain at age 52. My mother, the
Bearcat May Queen of 1949, was
driven from her own town at 79
and 80 pounds, when she
suffered an Alzheimer’s crisis at
my Templeton home. Her
hometown had no room for her in

Page 4 of 6Planning Commission Contact Form (response #369)
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a skilled treatment center,
offering only closed doors in a
single facility—so she was forced
from her familiar home to a
strange place elsewhere. The
trauma triggered the final stage
of the disease, killing her in four
months. And I endure lifelong
periodic major depression, even
while my husband and I support
our community—we volunteer,
use local businesses, raise a
family of self-supporting citizens,
and promote multiple non-profits
to help our neighbors. Four times
in 17 years, I’ve gone hundreds
of miles away from home to find
treatment at in-patient, private-
care facilities. I’ve had to leave
my family and support network
for weeks at a time, to fight for
my life with distant psychiatric
care. Distance from treatment
interferes with recovery from
medical crises in the human
brain. Distance isolates fragile
people from their family support
system. Distance prevents
families from participating in the
long and difficult recovery from
devastating illness. We are
overwhelmingly an older
population of private means,
already isolated geographically
from sophisticated medical
treatment centers. Our
community needs care, and our
county needs to provide care for
our people. Please approve this
private psychiatric facility in
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Templeton. Sincerely, Chris
Weygandt Alba – self-trained
mental-illness expert, citizen of
Templeton, resident of San Luis
Obispo County

Page 6 of 6Planning Commission Contact Form (response #369)
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Planning Commission Contact Form (response
#370)
Survey Information

Planning Commission Contact Form (response #370)
Internet Webmaster
to:
planningcommission@co.slo.ca.us
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Hide Details
From: "Internet Webmaster" <webmaster@co.slo.ca.us>
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<planningcommission@co.slo.ca.us>

Site: County of SLO
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Submission
Time/Date: 12/8/2015 3:47:52 PM
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Survey Response
Name Gidi Pullen
Contact Information
(Phone Number,
Email, etc.)

434 2312, gidip@tcsn.net

Question or
Comment

I am submitting a very strong
YES vote for allowing the
psychiatric hospital in Templeton.
Thank you!

Page 2 of 2Planning Commission Contact Form (response #370)
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Dear Planners,

I am VIGOROUSLY OPPOSED to the size and location of the proposed hospital :

I believe much more study needs to be done in terms of it’s impact on our town
and county.
Things that are concerns, some of which may be appropriate  for an EIR:

We need the developer to pay for an independent study as to what will it cost
the Templeton School District to teach the students who don’t live in the
Templeton School District.
The developer should have to pay all educational unreimbursed costs that
result from non Templeton school students, from day one.

What are the air quality issues of the extra mileage driven by out of county
patients and their families.

We need to have a study that in hard numbers show how many of our county
residents will actually qualify for insurance coverage and care to be
patients. They need to be required to take any patient from our county who
needs care, not just those with insurance.

It needs to be a locked facility, or moved.

It may save some county costs from short term inpatient care , but these cost
savings are likely to be far exceeded  by the costs to : law enforcement,
schools, and extra social services provided by to out of county patients . An
independent study needs to be done before approval.

The Vizion Company is a paper company and has no track record , what is going
to keep them from promising one thing, and then selling it to a different
organization with a different set of patients that will create numerous other
problems.

It is within a 10 minute walk of hundreds of homes, as well as our parks and
schools, yet we have not even one police officer on continuous duty to respond
immediately to problems. I am worried form grandchildren.

The developer should pay for policing the facility and community .

Sincerely,

Laura Ellison


